## RESOLUTION NO. 260

RESOLUTION AMENDING REGULATIONS FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA GOVERNING SUBDIVISION OF LAND IN THE UNINCORPORATED PORTIONS OF NASSAU COUNTY AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SECONDARY ROAD CONSTRUCTION AND RESIDENTIAL STREETS, AS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA IN REGULAR SESSION.

WHEREAS, the Legislature has maintained that certain uniform minimum standards and criteria for the design, construction and maintenance of all public streets, roads, highways, bridges, sidewalks, curbs and curb ramps, crosswalks where feasible, bicycle paths, underpasses and overpasses used by the public for vehicular and pedestrian traffic as directed by Chapter 72-328 Florida Statutes, and

WHEREAS, these standards are intended to provide the basic guidelines for developing and maintaining a highway system with reasonable operating characteristics and a minimum number of hazards, and

WHEREAS, the standards established by this manual are intended for use on all new construction projects. It is understood that the standards herein cannot be applied completely to all reconstruction projects, however, the standards should be applied to the extent that economic and environmental considerations will allow, and

WHEREAS, Nassau County deems it advisable to add these standards and criteria to its existing regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that Nassau County does hereby adopt the Uniform Minimum Standards for Design, Construction and Maintenance for streets and highways to serve County purposes for which they were intended.

ADOPTED this

day of

, 1976.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Y: John // ()

EST: //

x-officio Clerk